
INVESTIGATIONS OFFICER, 

Claimant, 

v. 

JAMES L. COLI, 

Respondent. 

DECISION OF THE 
INDEPENDENT ADMINISTRATOR 

This matter concerns a charge filed by the Investigations 

Officer against James L. Coli ("Coli"), the Secretary-Treasurer of 

IBT Local Union 727 located in Chicago, Illinois. A hearing was 

held before me and post-hearing briefs were submitted. Having 

reviewed the evidence and the post-hearing submissions, I find that 

the Investigations Officer has met his just cause burden in proving 

the charge against Coli by a preponderance of the evidence. See 

United States v. IBT. 754 F. Supp. 333, 337-338 (S.D.N.Y. 1990). 

("[T]he Investigations Officer must establish just cause at 

disciplinary hearings by a fair preponderance of the evidence."). 

THE CHARGE 

The Investigations Officer charges Coli with bringing reproach 

upon the IBT by violating his fiduciary duty and his oath in 

violation of Article II, Section 2(a) and Article XIX, Section 

6(b)(1) and (2) of the IBT Constitution. Specifically, the 

Investigations Officer, charges that Coli willfully violated his 

fiduciary duty when he failed to investigate and act with respect 



to allegations and evidence that Joseph Talerico ("Talerico"), a 

Business Agent of Local 727, was associating with Philip Ponto 

("Ponto"), a member of La Cosa Nostra ("LCN"), and was involved in 

criminal activities. 

THE IBT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS 

The charge against Coli implicates two provisions of the IBT 

Constitution. First, Article XIX, Section 6(b), which sets forth 

a non-exhaustive list of grounds for bringing disciplinary charges. 

That list includes: 

(1) Violation of any specific provision of the 
Constitution, Local Union By-laws or rules of order, or 
failure to perform any of* the duties specified 
thereunder. 

(2) Violation of oath of office or of the oath of 
loyalty to the Local Union and International Union. 

Second, Article II, Section 2(a), is also implicated. This 

Section, which contains the oath of office mentioned in Article 

XIX, Section 6(b)(2), mandates that all members shall conduct 

themselves "at all times in such a manner as not to bring reproach 

upon the Union . . .." 

BACKGROUND 

Coli is the Secretary-Treasurer of Local 727 in Chicago, 

Illinois. T149-12 to 13.^ He has held this position for 

^ All transcript references are to the transcript of the 
November 14, 1991, hearing before me. The citation refers to the 

(continued...) 
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approximately ten years. Id. The Secretary-Treasurer is the 

principal officer of Local 727 (10 Ex. 2 at p. 14) 2, and is in 

charge of hiring and firing union employees (10 Ex. 3 at p. 7), as 

well as granting leaves of absence. 10 Ex. 2 at pp. 41, 46. Coli 

is also a licensed attorney in the states of California and 

Illinois. T150-11 to 13. 

Until Talerico was permanently barred from the IBT by virtue 

of my Decision in Investigations Officer v. Senese. Talerico. and 

Cozzo. (July 12, 1990), aff'd. United States v. IBT. 753 F. Supp. 

1181 (S.D.N.Y. 1990), aff'd. 941 F.2d 1292 (2d Cir. 1991),3 he 

was a Business Agent with Local 727. Talerico was a Business Agent 

with Local 727 before Coli became associated with the Local. 10 Ex. 

2 at p. 18. 

TALERICO'S ORGANIZED CRIME TIES 

In the early 1980's, the Federal Bureau of Investigation 

("FBI") began a surveillance of Talerico, believing that he had 

information that was material to the investigation of LCN's 

continued) 
transcript page number followed by the line number. In this case, 
"T149-12 to 13" refers to the transcript page 149, lines 12 through 
13 . 

2 Investigations Officer's exhibits are referred to as "10 Ex." 
followed by the number identifying the exhibit and then the page 
number of the exhibit if appropriate. 

^ See p. 7, infra, for a discussion of my Decision in the 
Talerico matter. 
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involvement in Las Vegas casinos. 10 Ex. 10 at pp. 2-3. During 

its surveillance, the FBI documented several meetings between 

Talerico and Ponto in Las Vegas. Id. The FBI also obtained 

several photographs of meetings between these two men. 10 Ex. 

9(M). 

On February 8, 1982, Talerico was subpoenaed to appear before 

a Special Grand Jury in the United States District Court for the 

District of Nevada. The Grand Jury had been empaneled for the 

purpose of investigating an alleged "skimming" operation from the 

Las Vegas Stardust Hotel and Casino involving LCN. 10 Ex. 11(A) at 

p. 1. Talerico was ordered to testify before the Grand Jury under 

a grant of immunity. Id. at p. 6. 'On February 9, 1982, Talerico 

invoked his Fifth Amendment privilege against self-incrimination 

and refused to testify. Id. at p. 7. Thereafter, Talerico was 

found in civil contempt for refusing to testify and was 

incarcerated from May 25, 1982, until November 18, 1982. Id. at p. 

8. 

Talerico was once again ordered to testify under a grant of 

immunity on November 1, 1983. Id. at p. 5. Again Talerico refused 

to testify, this time alleging various constitutional challenges 

including a denial of due process, double jeopardy, and cruel and 

unusual punishment. Id. Talerico's constitutional challenges were 

dismissed as being without merit, and Talerico was once again held 

in civil contempt. Id. at p. 23. On February 13, 1984, Talerico 
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was imprisoned for a second time (id- at p. 23), and he remained in 

prison until December 7, 1984. T80-9 to 21. 

On January 10, 1984, Talerico was indicted for criminal 

contempt (10 Ex. 11(A) at pp. 1-2), and on August 28, 1984, 

^ Talerico entered a plea of nolo contendere and received a 90-day 

sentence to run concurrent with his second incarceration for civil 

contempt. 10 Ex. 11(A). 

COLI'S KNOWLEDGE OF THE NEVADA PROCEEDINGS AND OF TALERICO'S 
ORGANIZED CRIME TIES 

Coli was aware that Talerico was twice incarcerated. T152-17 

to 22; 10 Ex. 2 at pp. 40-41, 46, 49-50. During both terms of 

imprisonment, Talerico asked Coli for a leave of absence from his 

position at Local 727. Id. Coli granted both requests. Id. Each 

time Talerico was released from prison, Coli allowed Talerico to 

return to work at Local 727. 10 Ex. 2 at p. 48. 

During an in-person sworn examination before the 

Investigations Officer, Coli testified that all he knew of 

Talerico's "problems" was that "he had invoked his Fifth Amendment 

privilege." 10 Ex. 3 at p. 13. This is consistent with Coli's 

1988 deposition testimony given in connection with the Government's 

Civil RICO action against the IBT (United States v. IBT, 88 Civ. 

4486 (DNE) (S.D.N.Y. 1988)), when he testified that he had a 

conversation with Talerico at which time Talerico indicated that he 

was "involved with some problem with the Government and that he had 

-5-



refused to testify, and therefore was being incarcerated." 10 Ex. 

2 at p. 41. 

Although Coli knew that Talerico had problems with the 

Government and was imprisoned, Coli never asked Talerico to 

"elaborate at all on what was the source of [Talerico's] problem 

with the Government." 10 Ex. 2 at p. 41. In other words, Coli 

never bothered to find out the nature of the Grand Jury's 

investigation or the nature of the questions which Talerico was 

refusing to answer. 

While there was extensive media coverage of Talerico's 

organized crime connections in the Las Vegas area (10 Ex. 11(B)), 

the record only identifies one related newspaper article that was 

published in Chicago. 10 Ex. 14. The Chicago newspaper article, 

a June 6, 1982, Chicago Tribune piece, reports that the FBI had 

been conducting a surveillance of Talerico, who was believed to be 

the "chief courier" in a skimming operation involving LCN figures. 

The article reported that the FBI had observed Ponto on the one 

hand, a "made" member in the LCN, and Talerico on the other, 

exchanging brown paper bags in a parking lot in Nevada. The 

article also reported that the FBI observed a meeting between 

reputed "mob boss" Joey Aiuppa ("Aiuppa") and Talerico in a Chicago 

parking lot. Id. In addition, the article stated that "details of 

the long FBI surveillance are disclosed in an affidavit filed in 

the Federal District Court in Las Vegas." At the hearing before 

me, Martin J. Burns ("Burns"), an attorney for Local 727, testified 



that he had discussed this Chicago Tribune article with Coli. T146-

16 to T148-15. In addition, during his 1988 deposition, Coli 

testified that he "might have" read newspaper reports regarding 

Talerico's problems with the Government, but that he did not recall 

specifically. 10 Ex. 2 at p. 44. At this deposition Coli also 

testified that: 

I guess there was some news media revelations concerning 
[Talerico's problems with the government]. From time to 
time people would say is [he] the person that works for 
you . . .. I would have said yes, and I don't know 
anything about it. If that qualifies as discussion, then 
there was discussion. 
[10 Ex. 2 at p. 47.] 

On November 30, 1989, the Investigations Officer charged 

Talerico with associating with LCN "members Ponto and Aiuppa. A 

hearing on this and other related charges was held before me on 

March 22, 1990. At the hearing, many documents and photographs 

were introduced, corroborating the charge that Talerico had been 

associating with LCN members. This evidence included the 

Declarations of two FBI agents, FBI surveillance reports, newspaper 

articles, and photographs of meetings between Ponto and Talerico. 

See 10 Exs. 5 - 9. Following a full hearing and the submission of 

post-hearing memoranda, I found that Talerico had "knowingly 

associated" with members of organized crime, and as a penalty 

Talerico was permanently barred from the IBT. Talerico, supra, at 

pp. 35, 40.4 

4 I also found that Talerico had brought reproach upon the IBT 
by refusing to testify before the Grand Jury in Las Vegas. Id. at 
p. 31. 
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For almost four months, the period of time between the filing 

of the charges by the Investigations Officer and the date of my 

Decision in Talerico. Coli did not take any action regarding 

Talerico's employment with Local 727. 

MERITS OF THE CHARGE 

Every IBT officer is "a fiduciary with respect to the union 

members. They have a duty to disclose and remedy wrongdoing by the 

IBT." United States v. IBT. 708 F.Supp. 1388, 1401 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) 

(citing United States v. Local 560 of International Brotherhood of 

Teamsters. 780 F.2d 267, 284 (3d Cir. 1985)). In addition, "all 

IBT officers . . . have a duty to investigate allegations of 

corruption in their midst." Investigations Officer v. Calagna, 

Decision of the Independent Administrator at p. 23 (June 14, 1991), 

aff'd. United States v. IBT. 88 Civ. 4486 (DNE), slip op. (S.D.N.Y. 

November 8, 1991). See also United States v. IBT, 88 Civ. 4486 

(DNE), slip op. at p. 2 (S.D.N.Y. November 8, 1991) ("IBT officers 

are fiduciaries with respect to union members and have a duty to 

investigate and remedy corruption in the Union."). 

The charge against Coli is premised on this duty which 

required Coli to take affirmative action to investigate the facts 

which gave rise to Talerico's incarceration for both criminal and 

civil contempt. Coli's failure to attempt to uncover the facts 

surrounding Talerico's incarceration — his association with 

organized crime — amounted to a breach of his fiduciary duty. 
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Coli asserts that: 

No evidence was introduced accusing Coli of being a 
member of organized crime, or even associating with 
members of organized crime. . .. In light of the well-
documented extensive surveillance of organized crime 
members in Chicago, the lack of any attempt to connect 
Coli, even tangential, with organized crime warrants the 
conclusion that he is free of any such taint. 
[Respondent's Post-Hearing Memorandum at p. 12.] 

In making this argument Coli misses the point. Coli is charged 

with failing to act and investigate Talerico's LCN ties. This 

issue must be distinguished from whether Coli himself is a member 

of LCN or "knowingly associated" with LCN members. As I stated in 

another context when a Local's officers were charged with failing 

to investigate a fellow officer's membership in organized crime: 

The respondents are not charged with "knowingly 
associating" with Grancio. Rather, the evidence 
regarding Grancio's organized crime ties is offered to 
show that responsible officers of Local 707 should have 
been on notice of allegations concerning the activities 
of Grancio and they should have investigated the truth of 
these matters. 
[Investigations Officer v. Morris and McNeil, Decision of 
the Independent Administrator at p. 24 (May 22, 1991), 
aff'd,. United States v. IBT, 777 F. Supp. 1123 (S.D.N.Y. 
1991).] 

Thus, the inquiry is limited to: (1) whether Coli should have been 

on notice of the allegations concerning Talerico's association with 

members of prganized crime; and (2) whether he should have 

investigated these matters. I find that the evidence presented at 

the hearing establishes that both of these inquiries must be 

answered in the affirmative. 

Coli knew that Talerico was imprisoned on two occasions on 

federal charges of both civil and criminal contempt in Las Vegas, 
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Nevada, and yet, without investigating the facts and circumstances 

which lead to these two terms of imprisonment, Coli granted 

Talerico two leaves of absence and allowed Talerico to resume his 

position at Local 727 after he was released from prison on both 

occasions. Although Coli had several conversations with attorneys 

for Local 727, as well as conversations with Talerico himself, he 

never inquired into the details that gave rise to Talerico's 

problems with the Government. Once Coli knew that Talerico was 

incarcerated, he was obligated pursuant to his fiduciary duty to 

inquire into the events that gave rise to this incarceration. If 

he had done this, he would have discovered evidence suggesting that 

Talerico had organized crime ties. This could have been discovered 

by researching the Chicago newspapers for articles relating to 

Talerico, or by having similar research conducted in Las Vegas, 

Nevada, the state where Talerico was charged with contempt. Thus, 

the issue of whether Coli actually saw the Chicago Tribune article 

or other news events regarding Talerico's LCN ties, or whether he 

discussed Talerico's connections to organized crime with others, is 

not dispositive. 

As noted by Paul D. Kelly, Special Counsel for the 

Investigations Office, during Coli's in-person sworn examination: 

[A]s an attorney, Mr. Coli knows cases don't spring forth 
fully bearded. Cases have a genesis. There is a fact 
ground for a case. I'm asking specifically did Mr. Coli 
ever do anything affirmatively as a Union Official to 
find out, to inquire, as to the background what laid 
behind Mr. Talerico's contempt. 
[10 Ex. 3 at p. 16.] 
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I find that he did not. Thus, I find that Coli's failure to 

investigate the alleged ties that Talerico had with members of LCN, 

combined with Coli's actions of granting Talerico two leaves of 

absence, and in rehiring Talerico after his terms of imprisonment, 

amounted to a breach of Coli's fiduciary duty that he owed to his 

Local. 

COLI'S DEFENSES 

Relying Upon The Advice Of Counsel 

Coli asserts that he relied upon the advice of his attorneys 

in failing to act in regard to Talerico's employment at Local 727. 

See Respondent's Post-Hearing Memorandum at p. 12 n.5. Coli 

alleges that three attorneys who represented Local 727 advised him 

that he should do the following: 1) not fire Talerico; 2) grant 

Talerico his request for a leave of absence; and 3) offer Talerico 

his job back once he was released from prison. T152-17 to T153-3. 

When Coli was initially informed of Talerico's problems with 

the Government, he sought the advice of Edward J. Calihan 

("Calihan"), who had been an attorney of Local 727 for 

approximately 25 years. T57-21 to 22; 10 Ex. 2 at p. 17. In early 

1982, Calihan was retained by Talerico to represent him in 

connection with the Nevada Grand Jury investigation. T74-17 to 20. 

Shortly after he was retained to represent Talerico, Calihan 

informed Coli that he was representing Talerico in a "non-Union" 

related "personal" matter. T75-8 to 10. Thus, Coli was aware of 
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Calihan's dual and possibly conflicting representation of Local 727 

and Talerico. Later in his representation of Talerico, Calihan 

also informed Coli that Talerico was indicted for criminal 

contempt. 10 Ex. 2 at p. 51. 

Both Coli and Calihan testified at the hearing that Calihan 

advised Coli to grant Talerico a leave of absence during his 

incarceration in 1982 and 1984, and to not fire Talerico. T76-15 

to 24; T78-11 to 17; T79-7 to 10; T152-17 to 22. Additionally, 

Calihan testified that he advised Coli that, pursuant to the 

Recalcitrant Witness Act, the union could not take any action 

against Talerico for refusing to testify under the Fifth Amendment. 

T78-11 to 17. 

At the suggestion of Calihan, Coli sought the advice of two 

additional Local 727 attorneys, Charles Orlove ("Orlove") and 

Burns. T102-15 to 16. Both of these attorneys testified at the 

hearing before me and admitted that they were never presented with 

the underlying allegations regarding Talerico's ties to the LCN.^ 

T118-9 to 22; T127-8 to T128-16; T146-13 to 147-8. Rather, they 

both testified that Coli simply relayed to them that Calihan had 

represented that the problems that Talerico had with the Government 

were non-union related. Id. Additionally, the two attorneys never 

s However, it should be noted that Burns testified at the 
hearing that he was aware of the 1982 Chicago Tribune article that 
alleged that Talerico had connections to two members of organized 
crime. T146-13 to 148-11. 



conducted any investigation into the Talerico matter before 

rendering advice to Coli. T127-18 to 20; T146-10 to 12. 

Coli asked Orlove if he should grant Talerico a leave of 

absence, and if he should allow Talerico to return to work after he 

was released from prison. T118-3 to 8. Orlove told him that he 

should grant the leave of absence as well as permit Talerico to 

return to work. T119-4 to T120-22. Coli asked Burns whether he 

should permit Talerico to return to work after he was released from 

prison. T138-22 to T139-15. Burns advised Coli that he should 

permit Talerico to return to work if his incarceration was "not 

union related." T139-16 to 20. 

I reject Coli's advice of counsel defense. Coli's reliance on 

the advice of Calihan first fails because of the conflict of 

interest that Calihan had in representing both Talerico and Local 

727. Since Coli was an attorney himself, he should have been aware 

of the inherent problem in seeking the advice of Calihan in regard 

to a matter that Coli knew or should have known created a clear 

conflict for Calihan. Moreover, even in the absence of Calihan's 

conflict, as a union officer Coli should not have been satisfied 

with Calihan's meager disclosure of the nature of Talerico's 

problem. Once alerted to the fact that Talerico had "some problem 

with the Government" (10 Ex. 2 at p. 57), Coli, pursuant to his 

fiduciary duty to "disclose and remedy wrongdoing by the IBT" (see 

United States v. IBT. supra, 708 F. Supp. at 1401), should have 

inquired further into the nature of Talerico's situation. 
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Coli's reliance on the advice of Burns and Orlove is also 

lacking. Both of these attorneys' opinions were premised on 

Calihan's assertion that Talerico's problems did not involve the 

union. This is simply not the case. Any time an officer of a 

union is involved in activity such as that Talerico was involved 

with, the union is necessarily involved and, at a minimum, an 

investigation is required. 

Perhaps most importantly, Coli knew that Talerico was twice 

incarcerated. Common sense would dictate that the principal 

officer of a Local would find out the details surrounding the 

incarceration. If Coli had made even a cursory investigation, he 

would have discovered that Talerico-had links to organized crime. 

Coli's assertion that he relied on counsel cannot stand given the 

fact that he knew that none of these attorneys, nor anyone else for 

that matter, was investigating the circumstances surrounding 

Talerico's incarceration and the allegations that Talerico had ties 

to organized crime. See Investigations Officer v. Sansone. 

Decision of the Independent Administrator at p. 15 (March 26, 1992) 

("Thus, it follows that allegations linking a fellow union officer 

with organized crime cannot be ignored without an investigation. 

Accordingly, it is no answer under any circumstances that Sansone 

purports to have relied on advice of counsel in failing to act on 

allegations and evidence of Parrino's organized crime 

activities."). 
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An Investigation Would Have Been Futile 

I also reject Coli's argument that an attempt to investigate 

the background of the events that gave rise to Talerico's 

incarceration would have been futile until 1990. Respondent's 

Post-Hearing Memorandum at p. 2. In 1982, the Chicago Tribune 

published an article which stated that FBI agents in Nevada had 

observed several meetings between Talerico and Ponto and one 

meeting that Talerico had with Aiuppa. 10 Ex. 14. This article 

also disclosed that FBI affidavits regarding the surveillance of 

Talerico were available to the public. Moreover, as early as 1982, 

court records relating to the FBI-warranted search of Talerico's 

car were available to the public, and included the above-mentioned 

FBI affidavits. 10 Ex. 13. At a minimum, Coli should have 

retrieved the Nevada court records. He also could have easily 

obtained the Nevada newspaper accounts. Such an investigation 

would have disclosed the publicly filed material which detailed 

Ponto's membership in organized crime and described several 

meetings between Talerico and Ponto. 10 Ex. 13. 

Failure To Investigate A "Single Offense" 

Respondent attempts to distinguish the present situation from 

that which was present in Calactna, (see supra, p. 8), which 

involved charges against Local union officers who failed to act 

when faced with numerous allegations that certain members of the 

Local's Executive Board were involved in corruption and had ties to 

-15-



LCN. Respondent's Post-Hearing Memorandum at p. 34 (citing 

Calacfna, supra, at p. 24). Respondent highlights that in Calagna I 

stated that "I could accept a failure of responsible people to 

investigate a single offense ascribed to one of its officers." 

Respondent's Post-Hearing Memorandum at p. 34-35 (citing Calacrna, 

supra, at p. 24). Coli's reliance on Calacrna is misplaced. In 

Calacrna I was faced with an entire Executive Board closing its eyes 

to a series of incidents suggesting LCN infiltration into their 

Local. Against that background, the above-cited comment was made 

to highlight the fact that what I was faced with was not a single 

isolated incident. Any attempt to characterize Talerico's actions 

here as a "single offense" is disingenuous. Talerico had an 

ongoing relationship with members of organized crime, which 

relationship eventually twice landed him in jail. 

The meetings between Talerico and Ponto had been going on for 

at least six months, since the FBI surveillance of the meetings 

between the two men had been going on for that long. See 10 11(B). 

In addition, the Chicago Tribune article that was published in 1982 

reported that "[f]or more than a year, the FBI watched couriers 

deliver little brown bags from casinos in Las Vegas to Chicago, 

where they were turned over to top members of the crime syndicate 

. . .. Suspected of being chief courier is Joseph Talerico." 10 

Ex. 14. Moreover, several articles published in the Las Vegas area 

also described this year-long association between Talerico and 
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Ponto. See 10 Ex. 11(B). Refusing to testify about his LCN links, 

Talerico was incarcerated in 1982 and then again in 1984. 

Against this background one cannot find that the allegations 

concerning Talerico's actions amounted to a single isolated 

offense. 

CONCLUSION 

Based on the foregoing, I find that the Investigations Officer 

has met his burden of establishing just cause for finding that Coli 

brought reproach upon the IBT by violating his fiduciary duty in 

contravention of Article II, Section 2(a) and Article XIX, Section 

6(b)(1) and (2) of the IBT Constitution, when he failed to 

investigate allegations of Talerico's connections to organized 

crime, and the underlying facts and circumstances which led to 

Talerico's two terms of imprisonment. 

PENALTY 

Coli breached his fiduciary duty that he owed to the union as 

an officer for failing to investigate allegations of Talerico's 

connections to organized crime. Accordingly, he is deserving of an 

appropriate penalty. 

In imposing this penalty, I acknowledge the many letters from 

those who hold esteemed positions in Coli's community, and those 
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who hold positions in our Government, who have all expressed 

respect and regard for Coli. See Respondent's Ex. 2.^ 

A Local's principal officer, acting in trust for its members, 

has a duty to investigate and act on allegations that a fellow 

officer in his Local is associating with members of organized 

crime. As I recently stated in my Decision in Sansone: 

To ensure that the IBT is purged and remains purged of 
its organized crime influences, I find that it is 
necessary to insist on strict compliance with the 
affirmative obligations placed on union officials to 
investigate and act when faced with allegations of 
corrupt individuals in their midst, 
fSansone. supra, at p. 18.] 

Since Coli breached this duty, he is deserving of an appropriate 

penalty. 

By failing to act, Coli has proven that he is not fit to serve 

in any officer or representative positions in the IBT or any of its 

affiliates. Accordingly, Coli is to remove himself from his 

position as Secretary-Treasurer of Local 727, and draw no money or 

compensation therefrom. As part of the penalty imposed here, Coli 

is also permanently barred from holding any such an officership 

position in the future. As an additional safeguard, Coli may not 

obtain employment, consulting or other work with the IBT, or any 

IBT affiliated entity, without first making an appropriate 

application for approval to me, or after my tenure, to the 

Independent Review Board. In this connection, however, I hereby 

6 In addition, I acknowledge the Amicus Post-Hearing Statement 
on behalf of Local 727, IBT Executive Board, and I have considered 
it in rendering this opinion. 
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direct that Coli shall be forever precluded from employment, 

consulting or other work with Local 727. 

In light of the many favorable character submissions made on 

Coli's behalf, I will permit Coli to retain his IBT membership so 

that if he chooses, he can secure work as a rank-and-file member, 

with non-IBT affiliated entities that have collective bargaining 

agreements with the IBT. 

SANCTIONS ON BENEFITS 

My authority to impose sanctions on a union officer's employee 

benefits is now well settled. See Investigations Officer v. Senese 

et al.. Supplemental Decision of the Independent Administrator 

(November 29, 1990), aff'd. United States v. IBT. 753 F. Supp. 1181 

(S.D.N.Y. 1990) 

Consistent with my ruling in Senese. I will not alienate any 

of Coli's vested benefits. See also, Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers 

National Pension Fund. 1210 S. Ct. 680 (1980). However, any 

contributions made by any IBT-affiliated entity to sustain benefits 

on Coli's behalf as a result of his serving as an officer of Local 

727 must cease, to be effective on the date of Coli's removal from 

these positions. This would also include any automobile allowance. 

Coli may, if he wishes, use his personal funds to continue any 

particular benefit. Finally, given my finding here, Coli is not 

entitled to have any portion of his legal fees paid by the Local or 
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any other IBT affiliated entity. See, e.g.. United States v. Local 

1804-1. 732 F. Supp. 434, 437 (S.D.N.Y. 1990). 

VOLUNTARY STAY 

I will stay the imposition of penalties pending Judge 

Edelstein's review of this Decision, which I will submit to him by 

way of Application. 

Frederick B. Lacey 
Independent Administrator 

Dated: May 15, 1992 
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